

Supreme Court Case No. S 157937

[2nd Civil Nos. B 179825 and B 182737]

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CECILIA ENCARNACION, et al.	)	Supreme Court Case No. S 157937
	)	
Plaintiffs and Appellants,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
20th CENTURY INSURANCE COMPANY,	)	
	)	
Defendant and Appellant	)	

---

From a Decision of the Second District Court of Appeal  
Division One  
[2nd Civil Nos. B 179825 and B 182737]

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Ian Herzog [Bar No. 41396]  
Evan D. Marshall [Bar No. 82444]  
LAW OFFICES OF IAN HERZOG  
233 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 550  
Santa Monica, CA 90401-1210  
Telephone: (310) 458-6660  
Fax: (310) 458-9065

Attorneys for Plaintiff Cecilia Encarnacion,  
individually and as Guardian *ad litem* for Nubia  
Cecilia Gonzalez, Marcos A. Gonzalez, Jr.  
and Hilda Cecilia Gonzalez, minors

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
2.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
	A. Trial Court Findings .....	2
	B. The Initial Appeal .....	6
	C. The Present Judgment for the Encarnacions .....	7
3.	THE CASE PRESENTS NO ISSUE AS TO THE EXISTENCE OF COVERAGE OR APPLICATION OF THE JOHANSEN RULE .....	7
	A. 20th Century's Coverage Argument was Raised in the First Appeal and is Barred by the Law of the Case Doctrine .....	7
	B. 20th Century Failed to Preserve Any Issue as to <u>Johansen</u> before the Trial Court .....	8
	C. Equity May Bar an Insurer's Denial of Coverage Under Well-Established Precedent .....	8
	D. Decisional Law Unequivocally hold that an Insurer Which Unreasonably Refused to Defend or Settle is Liable for the Entire Underlying Judgment .....	11
4.	THE RIGHT TO SEEK <u>BRANDT</u> FEES FLOWS DIRECTLY FROM THE DETERMINATION THAT 20TH LOST COVERAGE DEFENSES AND THUS WAS LIABLE FOR FAILURE TO SETTLE .....	15
5.	NOTHING IN CASE LAW OR PUBLIC POLICY SUGGESTS THAT <u>CIVIL CODE</u> §47 IMMUNIZES AN INSURER'S MISREPRESENTATION TO ITS INSURED CONCERNING PENDING LITIGATION .....	15
	A. A Liability Insurer's Breach of the Duty to Defend, Settle or Properly Advise its Insured is Not Privileged .....	16
	B. 20th Century's Liability is Based on Breach of the Duty to Settle, Not Just a Communicative Act .....	19
	C. The Litigation Privilege in No Way Impairs the Courts' Ability to Grant Relief Based on Insurer Bad Faith During Litigation ...	21
6.	CONCLUSION .....	22
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Amato v. Mercury Cas. Co.</u> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 825, 61 Cal.Rptr.2d 909 .....	12,13,14
<u>Arenson v. National Auto. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</u> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 528, 310 P.2d 961 .....	12
<u>Betts v. Allstate Insurance Company</u> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 688, 201 Cal.Rptr. 528 .....	17,18
<u>Billmeyer v. Plaza Bank of Commerce</u> (1995) 42 Cal.App.4th 1086, 50 Cal.Rptr.2d 119 .....	22
<u>Blue Ridge Insurance Co. v. Jacobsen</u> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 489, 106 Cal.Rptr.2d 535 .....	10,13
<u>Brandt v. Superior Court</u> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 813, 210 Cal.Rptr. 211 .....	7,15
<u>Calfarm Insurance Co. v. Krusiewicz</u> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 273, 31 Cal.Rptr.2d 619 .....	11
<u>Canadian Ins. Co. of California v. Rusty's Island Chip Co.</u> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 491, 42 Cal.Rptr.2d 505 .....	9
<u>Cassim v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 780, 16 Cal.Rptr.3d 374 .....	15
<u>Chase v. Blue Cross of California</u> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1142, 50 Cal.Rptr.2d 178 .....	6,8,14,22
<u>Cloud v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</u> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 995, 79 Cal.Rptr.2d 544 .....	22
<u>Commercial Union Ins. Cos. v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</u> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 912, 164 Cal.Rptr. 709 .....	13
<u>Communale v. Traders &amp; General Ins. Co.</u> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 654, 328 P.2d 198 .....	14
<u>Cummings v. Fire Ins. Exchange</u> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1407, 249 Cal.Rptr. 568 .....	21
<u>Doctors' Company v. Superior Court</u> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 39, 260 Cal.Rptr. 183 .....	17,18

<u>Fletcher v. Western National Life Ins. Co.</u> (1970) 10 Cal.App.3d 376, 89 Cal.Rptr. 78 .....	21
<u>Gray v. Zurich Insurance Co.</u> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 263, 54 Cal.Rptr. 104 .....	12,14
<u>Gruenberg v. Aetna Ins. Co.</u> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 566, 108 Cal.Rptr. 480 .....	20,21
<u>Hamilton v. Maryland Casualty</u> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 718, 117 Cal.Rptr.2d 318 .....	13
<u>Hickman v. London Assurance Corp.</u> (1920) 184 Cal. 524, 195 P. 45 .....	21
<u>Home Ins. Co. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</u> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 17, 116 Cal.Rptr.2d 583 .....	18,21
<u>Humetrix, Inc. v. Gemplus S.C.A.</u> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) 268 F.3d 910 .....	9,10
<u>ITT Telecom Products Corp. v. Dooley</u> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 307, 262 Cal.Rptr. 773 .....	16-17
<u>Johansen v. CSAA</u> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 9, 123 Cal.Rptr. 288 .....	8,10,11,13,14
<u>Kupiec v. American International Adjustment Co.</u> (1992) 235 Cal.App.3d 1326, 1 Cal.Rptr.2d 371 .....	20
<u>Limandri v. Judkins</u> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 326, 60 Cal.Rptr.2d 539 .....	21
<u>Manneck v. Lawyers Title Ins. Corp.</u> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1294, 33 Cal.Rptr.2d 771 .....	10,11
<u>Mattco Forge, Inc. v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</u> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 820, 60 Cal.Rptr.2d 780 .....	16
<u>Miller v. Elite Insurance Co.</u> (1980) 100 Cal.App.3d 739, 161 Cal.Rptr. 322 .....	12,22
<u>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Superior Court</u> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 287, 24 Cal.Rptr.2d 467 .....	19
<u>Mullen v. Glens Falls Ins. Co.</u> (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 163, 140 Cal.Rptr. 605 .....	13
<u>Paularena v. Superior Court</u> (1965) 231 Cal.App.2d 906, 42 Cal.Rptr. 366 .....	10

<u>Quan v. Truck Ins. Exchange</u> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 583, 79 Cal.Rptr.2d 134 .....	10,11
<u>Ramirez v. USAA Casualty Ins. Co.</u> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 391, 285 Cal.Rptr. 757 .....	22
<u>Sarchett v. Blue Shield</u> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1, 233 Cal.Rptr. 76 .....	9
<u>Shafer v. Berger, Kahn, Shafton, Moss, Figler, Simon &amp; Gladstone</u> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 54, 131 Cal.Rptr.2d 777 .....	18
<u>Silberg v. Anderson</u> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 205, 266 Cal.Rptr. 638 .....	21-22
<u>Slaughter v. Friedman</u> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 149, 185 Cal.Rptr. 244 .....	21
<u>Stacy &amp; Witbeck, Inc. v. City of County of San Francisco</u> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1, 54 Cal.Rptr.2d 530 .....	17
<u>Stalberg v. Western Title Ins. Co.</u> (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 1223, 282 Cal.Rptr. 43 .....	32
<u>Teitelbaum Furs, Inc. v. Dominion Ins. Co.</u> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 601, 25 Cal.Rptr. 559 .....	19
<u>Tomerlin v. Canadian Indemnity Co.</u> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 638, 39 Cal.Rptr. 731 .....	7,9,11,12,17,18
<u>Vu v. Prudential Property &amp; Casualty Ins. Co.</u> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1142, 113 Cal.Rptr.2d 70 .....	9
<u>Walker v. Occidental Life Insurance Co.</u> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 518, 63 Cal.Rptr. 45 .....	14
<u>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</u> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1, 44 Cal.Rptr.2d 370 .....	15
<u>White v. Western Title Insurance Co.</u> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 870, 221 Cal.Rptr. 509 .....	19,20
<u>Wilton v. Mountain Wood Homeowners Assn.</u> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 565, 22 Cal.Rptr.2d 471 .....	22

**Statutes and Rules**

Civil Code  
§47 ..... 15,16,17,18,21,22

Insurance Code  
§11580 ..... 18,19

Penal Code  
§192(b) ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

6 Witkin Cal. Procedure 4th, *Proceedings Without Trial* (2004 Supp.)  
§507 ..... 14

7 Witkin, Cal. Procedure 4th Judgment  
§332 ..... 19
